“Excepted Uses” means and refers to all rights of Surface Owners (defined below) reserved 

in the Vesting Deed (defined below) and Prior Deeds (defined below), including, without 

limitation: 

a. Reservation for all rights to Groundwater higher than and including a depth of one 

hundred seventy-five (175) feet beneath the surface of the Real Property solely for 

use in connection with the surface of the Real Property as provided in the 

Reservations below; provided that, such reservation is subject to the Buyer’s rights 

to producing water from the two (2) existing wells located and depicted in the deed, 

that are being conveyed to Buyer to the extent they are producing water at or above 

one hundred seventy-five (175) feet.  The rights reserved by this provision may not 

be severed from the surface of the Real Property.   

b. Reservation of right to use Groundwater (including the underground water, 

percolating water, artesian water, and any other water from any and all depths and